Resolution) and subject to such terms, conditions and modifications as the Board may in its discretion impose or 

agree to, consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded, to authorize, create, issue, offer and allot by way of 

Preferential Allotment, 43,44,900 (Forty Three Lakhs Forty Four Thousand Nine Hundred) Convertible 

Warrants of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at a premium of Rs. 27/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven 

Only) each aggregating to Rs. 16,07,61,300/- (Rupees Sixteen Crore Seven Lakhs Sixty-One Thousand 

Three Hundred Only) to Promoter and Strategic Investors (Non-Promoters), on preferential allotment basis in 

compliance with Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and subsequent amendments thereto & on such 

terms and conditions and in such manner as the Board may in its absolute discretion deem fit, to the following

[...]

37/- each including premium of Rs. 27/- each on 
preferential basis for Cash consideration 

Date of passing Board Resolution for aforesaid Preferential Issue is 20th December, 2025. 

9. Point 25, will be updated to: 

The Company intends to raise Rs. Rs. 16,07,61,300/- (Rupees Sixteen Crore Seven Lakhs Sixty-One 

Thousand Three Hundred Only) by way of Preferential Issue of 43,44,900 Convertible Warrants. 

10. Point 28 will be updated to: 

The Company hereby undertakes that: 

a. It would re-compute the price of the Equity Shares and Convertible Warrants in terms of the 

provisions of the ICDR Regulations, 2018, where it is required to do so.